cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from Plan members will be
made at the current contribution rate and that contributions from employers will be made at contractually
required rates, determined by State statutes. Projected cash flows also assume the State of Oklahoma
will continue contributing 5.0% of sales, use and individual income taxes, as established by statute.
Based on these assumptions, OTRS’ fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current Plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of
return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine
the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following table presents
the net pension liability of the Authority calculated using the discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the
Authority’s net pension liability would be if OTRS calculated the total pension liability using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage point lower (6.0%) or 1-percentage point higher (8.0%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
( 6.00% ) Rate ( 7.00% ) ( 8.00% )

Net pension liability 14,941,871  $   10,612,079  $   7,052,482  $

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
( 6.00% ) Rate ( 7.00% ) ( 8.00% )

Net pension liability 9,361,093  $   5,727,131  $   2,718,708  $

2023

2022

27

Oklahoma Student Loan Authority
A Component Unit of the State of Oklahoma

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 7. Capital Assets

Beginning Ending
Balance Additions Disposals Balance

Furniture and equipment 4,878,187  $   139,183  $   -$   5,017,370  $
Computer software 3,042,513   177,141   -   3,219,654
Leasehold improvements 520,276   -   7,895   512,381

8,440,976   316,324   7,895   8,749,405
Accumulated depreciation 6,723,715   531,393   7,895   7,247,213

Net capital assets 1,717,261  $   (215,069)  $   -$   1,502,192  $

Beginning Ending
Balance Additions Disposals Balance

Furniture and equipment 3,674,970  $   1,206,569  $   3,352  $   4,878,187  $
Computer software 2,835,327   207,186   -   3,042,513
Leasehold improvements 282,394   237,882   -   520,276

6,792,691   1,651,637   3,352   8,440,976
Accumulated depreciation 6,445,008   282,059   3,352   6,723,715

Net capital assets 347,683  $   1,369,578  $   -$   1,717,261  $

2023

2022

Note 8. Commitments and Contingencies

The Authority conducts certain programs subject to audit by various federal and state agencies. Amounts

challenged as a result of audits, if any, may result in refunds to these governmental agencies.

Note 9. Risk Management

The Authority participates in the Oklahoma Risk Management Division’s (a division of the Department of
Central Services) insurance pool, which covers all governmental tort, property, vehicle and directors and
officers liability claims against the Authority. The Authority pays a yearly premium to the Department of